ORDINANCE NO. 124

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF INDIAN LAKE, TEXAS CONFIRMING THE MAYOR'S RECOMMENDATION OF A CANDIDATE TO THE POSITION OF PRESIDING MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGE.

WHEREAS, the Town of Indian Lake, Texas is a Type A General-Law municipal corporation in the State of Texas; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of Indian Lake recently approved the establishment of a Municipal Court of Record pursuant to the provisions of the Uniform Municipal Court of Record Act, Texas Government Code Sections 30.00001 through 30.00027 and adopted standards and regulations regarding the Indian Lake Municipal Court including regulations affecting the appointment of the Municipal Court Judge; and

WHERAS, the Mayor shall recommend, and the Town Council shall confirm the presiding Municipal Court Judge; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor of the Town of Indian Lake recommended Guillermo Treviño to the position of Municipal Court Judge; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council hereby finds that Guillermo Treviño is qualified to sit as a Municipal Court Judge for a Court of Record; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Indian Lake finds it necessary that a candidate for the position of presiding Municipal Court Judge be confirmed to fill the position for a term of two (2) years; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council herby confirms the Mayor's appointment of Guillermo Treviño by this Ordinance.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF INDIAN LAKE, TEXAS that the Town Council confirms, by Ordinance, the Mayor's recommendation of Guillermo Treviño to the position of presiding Municipal Court Judge for the Town of Indian Lake, effective on the day of approval of this Ordinance.

I.

CUMULATIVE CLAUSE

That this Ordinance shall be cumulative of all provisions of the Town of Indian Lake, except where the provisions of this Ordinance are in direct conflict with the provisions of such other ordinance, in which event the conflicting provisions of such other ordinance are hereby repealed, while leaving the remainder of such other ordinance intact. To the extent of any conflict, this Ordinance is controlling.

III.

SEVERABILITY

That it is hereby declared to be the intention of the City Council of the Town of Indian Lake. that the phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs, and sections of this Ordinance are severable, and if any phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph, or section of this Ordinance should be declared unconstitutional or invalid by final judgment or decree of any court of competent jurisdiction, such unconstitutionality or invalidity shall not affect any of the remaining phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs, or sections of the Ordinances, since the same would have been enacted by the City Council without incorporation in this ordinance of any such unconstitutional or invalid phrases, sentences, paragraphs, or sections.

II. PROPER NOTICE AND MEETING

It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this Ordinance was adopted was open to the public and that public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act, Chapter 551 of the Texas Government

DULY PASSED on the _____ day of _____ 2022, at a regular meeting of the City Council of the Town of Indian Lake, Texas, which was held in compliance with the Open Meetings Act, Gov't. Code §551.001, et. Seq. at which meeting a quorum was present and voting.

TOWN OF INDIAN LAKE, TEXAS

James Chambers, Mayor Town of Indian Lake, Texas

ATTEST:

Amy Lopez, City Secretary

APPROVED:

Ryan S. Henry, City Attorney